
Meeting Joint Committee

Time/Date 3.00 pm on Thursday, 25 APRIL 2019

Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive and note any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 3 - 6



Item Pages

4. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT MARCH 2019 

The report of the Head of Partnership 7 - 20

5. APPROVAL OF PERFORMANCE TARGETS 

The report of the Head of Partnership 21 - 32

6. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2019 

The report of the Section 151 Officer 33 - 36

7. FORWARD PLAN 

To note the Joint Committee’s Forward Plan 37 - 38

Circulation:

Councillor R Allen
Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Hadkiss (Chairman)
Councillor J Hallam
Councillor C Ladkin
Councillor T J Pendleton



129

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in The Symington Building, Adam and Eve Street, Market 
Harborough on THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (Chair)

Councillors R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), J Hallam (Harborough) and C Ladkin 
(Hinckley and Bosworth)

Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - 
Revenues & Benefits), Mr N Proudfoot (HDC), Mr T Shardlow (NWLDC), Ms Z Thomas (Grant 
Thornton) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R Allen and T J Pendleton.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

22. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018.

23. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

The Chairman welcomed Ms Z Thomas from Grant Thornton to the meeting.

Ms Z Thomas presented the report to Members. She advised that the audit had looked at 
the debt recovery and business rates, and the outcome was significant assurance with 
some improvements required adding that it was a positive report. She explained that there 
were a number of recommendations made but they were low level and the report also 
highlighted a number of areas of good practice. She asked Members to have a think about 
any areas they wished the auditors to look at when they reviewed the Partnership.

Ms S O’Hanlon stated that it was a useful report and that everything that had  was a 
formal recommendation a  commitment had been given to look at or implement., though, 
this was not the case with the advisory matters

Members agreed that it was a positive report.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Internal Audit Report be noted

24. COUNCIL TAX PROTOCOL

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised that the purpose of the 
report was to bring to Members attention the work that was being carried out. She 

3

Agenda Item 3.



130

Chairman’s initials

informed the Members that the protocol had been developed with the LGA and the aim 
was to prevent people from getting into debt in the first place however they had to be 
mindful that the authority still had a duty to recover Council Tax. She stated that senior 
officers had met with the CAB, which was a productive meeting as it had extended the 
relationship and provided some context of the process of Council Tax recovery. She 
advised that the document set out details of the protocol and was now with and the 
document was now with the Chief Executive of CAB for review. She informed Members 
that at the time of reporting on 61 authorities had signed up and hopefully the partnership 
would be the trailblazers for Leicestershire.

In response to a question from Councillor C Ladkin, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that it was 
hoped that residents that were struggling with Council Tax payments would present 
themselves to the relevant authority first however there were those that had more complex 
debts and therefore would go to CAB for support.

Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that there was only the one CAB for Leicestershire but 
there were support officers that worked out of each of the three authorities. She informed 
Members that there was other bodies but due to the locality, residents would be sign 
posted to the CAB

RESOLVED THAT:

The work carried out by the Partnership be noted.

25. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO NOVEMBER 2018

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised that the table at 3.3 of the 
report was showing an underspend of £86,837, which was due to an underspend of £51k 
from the FERIS budget and an underspend of £115k due to vacant staff posts. He stated 
that if the salary saving continued there would be a year-end saving of around £100,000, 
which was slightly lower than reported at the previous meeting due to increased agency 
costs incurred due to the vacant posts.

RESOLVED THAT:

The financial performance of the Partnership be noted

26. 2019/20 PROPOSED BUDGET

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He highlighted the recommendations as 
set out in paragraph 2 including the recommendation to set aside some earmarked 
reserves. He drew Members attention to the table at 3.5 and the draft budget 2019/20 that 
approval was sought for, and the table at 3.6 was a breakdown of the contributions from 
the partners. He stated that the contributions had increased and the budget had been 
worked on the assumption of the earmarked reserves being agreed. Table 3.8.1 detailed 
the pressures for the forthcoming year including ICT, salaries and amendments to the 
structure. He advised that the proposed earmarked reserves were to cover pressures over 
the next year and some of the following year and as such it was hoped that it would help 
keep contribution requirements down. He reminded Members that they had set a reserve 
for the current year and it was expected that it would be used by the end of the 2019/20 
year. He informed Members that there would still be a £50k general fund balance for 
contingencies.

It was explained that approval of the budget included the structure amendments noted in 
confidential section of the report. 

4



131

Chairman’s initials

Following a question from Councillor Hallam, Mr A Wilson advised that there was an 
increase for NNDR expenditure due to the valuation of the properties had going up and to 
cover the cost.

Mrs J Kenny asked Members to consider an additional recommendation

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The 2019/29 budget proposals for the Partnership be approved

2. The setting up of an earmarked reserve of £100,000 to meet the Revenue 
and Capital cost of ICT pressures noted in the report (Revenue £36,782, 
Capital £63,218) be approved.

27. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT NOVEMBER 2018

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that since 
November the Partnership had moved into the annual billing testing ready for Council Tax 
approval in February. She highlighted that all three authorities were meeting their targets 
for processing new claims and changes, and were in the tolerances for LA error. She 
informed the Committee that even though the report highlighted Universal Credit changes 
were constantly happening and therefore she proposed to bring an update report to a 
future meeting, and that LCC were no longer funding their element of the discretionary 
scheme.

In relation to revenues, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that NWL were on target for Council Tax 
collection rates, and that HBBC and HDC were lightly down however there were no 
significant issues. In relation to Business Rates there was a significant reduction for HDC 
but it was due to one new assessment however work was being carried out to arrange 
repayment. She highlighted that other work relating to enforcement agent contracts, small 
business rates reviews and the timetable for annual billing had been carried out.

In response to a question from Councillor C Ladkin, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised the 
Committee that the review was carried out to ensure that all business receiving the rates 
had not made any changes to the size of their business and that there were no significant 
issues following the review.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report November 2018 be noted.

28. SERVICE PLAN 2019/2020

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that the 
priorities for NWL were incorrect but would be changed following approval by the Council. 
She outlined the plan and that Universal Credit was number one for the Partnership, along 
with some of the other key projects including e-claims, telephone system and upgrades to 
ICT systems.

Mrs S O’Hanlon sought approval from the Committee to review the targets once the 
outturn of the year was available to see if targets need to be changed.

Members were happy that the targets were reviewed following the outturn and that the 
indicators would be brought back to the next meeting.

5



132

Chairman’s initials

A discussion was held around the future/possible extension of the partnership. It was 
agreed that discussion paper be brought to the next meeting to gage an understanding of 
what elected members would like. For example having a new full partner or to sell 
services.  Accepting that one LA had already made approaches re the possibility of 
becoming a partner.  This work should continue with SOH speaking with AW around 
finance,  subject to his commitments around budget setting

RESOLVED THAT:

The Service Plan 2019/2020 be noted.

29. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members.

It was discussed that Approval of Performance Targets, Internal Audit Report Update and 
a discussion paper on Future Plans for the Partnership would be added to the April 
agenda. Universal Credit Update would be added to the June agenda. 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted and updated as detailed above.

30. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm

6



 pg. 1  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Revenue and Benefit Service

Performance Summary Report 

March 2019

PAPER 

7

A
genda Item

 4.



 pg. 2  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Caseload Analysis

Position at: 01/04/2011 01/04/2012 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2013 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2014 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2015 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2016 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2017 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2018 In Year 
Movement

%
Latest 
Data

In Year 
Movement

HBBC 46,172 46,505 333 46,788 283 47,405 617 48,135 730 48,810 675 49,488 678 49,906 418 50,359 453 4,187 8.3%

HDC 35,923 35,965 42 36,494 529 37,048 554 37,312 264 37,899 587 38,505 606 39,089 584 39,739 650 3,816 9.6%

NWLDC 40,026 40,271 245 40,833 562 41,292 459 41,761 469 42,405 644 43,204 799 44,207 1,003 44,940 733 4,914 10.9%

Totals 122,121 122,741 124,1
[...]
d by Leigh Butler

Sickness
Sickness for February is given below:
(Data cannot be provided in time to meet report deadline and therefore reported 1 month in arrears)

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council
Month

February Cumulative
Long Term 20.00 93.00
Short Term 17.00 157.50

Days lost 37.00 287.50

FTE Average 1.15 Days 8.97 Days
Profiled Target Average 0.67 Days 7.37 Days

Harborough District Council
Month

February Cumulative
Long Term 40.00 66.00
Short Term 35.00 101.00

Days lost 75.00 167.00

FTE Average 4.31 Days 9.60 Days
Profiled Target Average 0.75 Days 8.25 Days

North West Leicestershire District Council
Month

February Cumulative
Long Term 10.45 123.03
Short Term 3.00 79.03

Days lost 13.45 202.06

FTE Average 0.55 Days 8.37 Days
Profiled Target Average 0.71 Days 7.79 Days

Annual Target 8 days

Annual Target 9 days

Annual Target 8.5 days

13



 pg. 8  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Benefits Operational Team

(Housing Benefit, Council Tax Support and Fraud)

Processing

All three authorities have met their respective targets for processing new claims and change events. 

LA error and subsidy

All three authorities have met their respective targets to be below the lower threshold for LA error.  

Discretionary Housing Payments

In view of the reduction in DHP funding for 2019/20 it is suggested that we grant awards for 3 months at a time and 
(historically we have paid DHP in April for 6 months) in doing so this would enable us to have a greater control over our 
spend and retain the ability to provide more notice to claimants of any potential reductions in awards. 

Benefit fraud latest

One of the key drivers behind UC was that it would “dramatically reduce the chances of fraud entering the system. It will 
cut down on error as it will be much easier to understand and administer” (Lord Freud May 2012). Unfortunately the latest 
statistics beg to differ and it has recently been revealed that the fraud rate for UC is 5.3% the highest of all DWP 
administered benefits which compares with 4.5% for HB.

The value of official error for UC is £80m against a spend of £3.3bn which makes even more uncomfortable reading when 
you compare this with HB whose error value is £90m but has a significantly higher spend of £22.3bn. 

14



 pg. 9  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Revenues Operational Team
(Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayments)

Council Tax

In year collection rates position is as follows:

Harborough In year collection target met - 98.6%

Hinckley & Bosworth In year collection target exceeded by 0.1% - achieved 98.1% (Target 98.0%)

North West Leicestershire In year collection target met – 97.8%

This year we have: Volumes this month
 Issued 30,053 reminder notices 1,458
 Issued 13,863 magistrate court summonses 1,028
 Obtained 9,116 liability orders 890
 Passed 1,877 cases to DWP for attachment of benefits 98
 Passed 1,719 cases to employers for attachment of earnings 140
 Passed 3,284 cases to enforcement agent Nil

Harborough 2018/19 Net collectable debit £60.393m Collected £59.661m

Hinckley & Bosworth 2018/19 Net collectable debit £64.901m Collected £63,676m

North West Leicestershire 2018/19 Net collectable debit £58.320m Collected £57.062m

15



 pg. 10  Prepared by Leigh Butler

NNDR (Business Rates)

In year collection rates position is as follows:
 

Harborough In year collection target exceeded by 0.1% - achieved 99.3% (Target 99.2%)

Hinckley & Bosworth In year collection target exceeded by 0.9% - achieved 99.2% (Target 98.3%)

North West Leicestershire In year collection target exceeded by 0.1% - achieved 99.1% (Target 99.0%). 

This year we have: Volumes this month:
 Issued 1,148 reminder notices 17
 Issued 594 magistrate court summonses  Nil
 Obtained 376 liability orders   Nil
 Passed 159 cases to enforcement agent  Nil

Harborough 2018/19 Net collectable debit £44.284m Collected £43.979m

Hinckley & Bosworth 2018/19 Net collectable debit £33.413m Collected £33.155m

North West Le
[...]
criptions

Total have used this new service

19



 pg. 14  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Service Subscriptions
January February March

Application

Increase 
since 

previous 
month

Council Tax Online 2032 2104 2282 178
Housing Benefit Online 227 234 243 9
Landlord Online 61 61 61 0
Business Rates Online 51 51 53 2

Ebilling & Enotifications

Application

Council Tax Online 1158 1227 1359 132
Business Rates Online 30 30 32 2
Landlord Online 30 30 30 0
Housing Benefit Online 111 117 130 13

Change of Address 44 47 49 2
236Total have used this new service

NWL

Total No of Subscriptions

Total No of Subscriptions

20



Page 1 of 12
Version Number [V4]
Last updated: (11/4/2019)

SERVICE PLAN 2019/20

The Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues and Benefits

21

A
genda Item

 5.



Page 2 of 12
Version Number [V4]
Last updated: (11/4/2019)

CONTENTS Page(s)

1. COUNCILS’ AIMS AND PRIORITIES 3

2. OVERALL PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES OF THE SERVICE 4 to 5

3. NATIONAL AGENDA ITEMS 5

4. KEY PROJECTS – OUR IMPROVEMENT PLAN 6

5. CUSTOMERS 7

6. PERFORMANCE 8 to 10 

7. RISKS   11 to 12

22



Page 3 of 12
Version Number [V4]
Last updated: (11/4/2019)

1 Councils’ Aims and Priorities:

Harborough District Council
Priority 1 The Place: an enterprising, vibrant place 
Priority 2 The People: a healthy, inclusive and engaged community 
Priority 3 Your Council: innovative, proactive and efficient 

   Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

Priority 1 People - Helping people to stay healthy, active and protected from harm. 
Priority 2 Places - Creating clean and attractive places to live and work. 
Priority 3 Prosperity - Encouraging growth, attracting businesses improving skills and supporting 

regeneration. 

North West Leicestershire District Council
Priority 1 Building confidence in Coalville
Priority 2 Value for money
Priority 3 Business and jobs 
Priority 4 Homes and Communities
Priority 5 Green footprints 

23



Page 4 of 12
Version Number [V4]
Last updated: (11/4/2019)

OVERALL P
[...]
p

Information 
provided 
monthy to the 
partnership 

Nov-18 LB/SC

Insufficient Business Continuity arrangements/plans 

Information 
provided 
monthy to the 
partnership 
management 
board

Dec-16 MB

Reduced benefit subsidy  as a result of a high level of error within the work sampled 

QA 
procedures 
revised to 
focus on 
earnings

Nov-18 SC

31



Page 12 of 12
Version Number [V4]
Last updated: (11/4/2019)

How?

 Maintain a robust and consistent risk management approach that will identify and effectively manage strategic, operational, 
partnership and project risks

 Ensure accountabilities, roles and responsibilities for managing risks are clearly defined and communicated

 Consider risk as an integral part of service improvement planning, key decision making processes, and project and 
partnership governance

 Communicate risk information effectively through a clear reporting framework

 Increase understanding and expertise in risk management through targeted training and the sharing of best practice.

32



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Financial Performance to
February 2019

Joint Committee

33

Agenda Item 6.



2

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period April – 
February 2019, and update the Board on the review of recharges

2. RECOMMENDATION

a) That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 

3. INFORMATION

Budget Position

3.1. The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The key 
headlines have been detailed below for information. 

3.2. The Joint Committee for 2018/19 approved a expenditure budget of £3,595,010 for the partnership, 
to be funded by £3,563,840 of contribution income from the partners and £31,170 from other bodies.  
It has since been agreed to use reserves of £44,496 to reduce the level of contributions needed in 
year from partners. (See table 1 below).

Table 1

Expenditure / Income Type
2018/19 Budget 2018/19 Budget 

(Revised)

 £ £
Total Expenditure 3,595,010 3,595,010
Partner Contributions (3,563,840) (3,519,344)
Contributions from Other Bodies (31,170) (31,170)
Contributions from Reserves 0 (44,496)
Total Funding (3,595,010) (3,595,010)

3.3. As at February 2019, the Partnership had a net overspend on budget of £73,793. After adjusting for 
timing difference of £240,547, the remaining net underspend is £77,309. The timing differences will 
be billed to partners following the quarter end.

Table 2 Budget 
February 2019

Actual to 
February 2019

Variance to 
Date

Timing 
Differences

Variance 
after Timing 
Differences

INCOME (£2,829,855) (£2,694,107) £135,748 £0 £135,748
EXPENDITUR

E £3,221,503 £2,767,899 (£453,604) £240,547 (£213,057)

Over / (Under) 
Spend £391,648 £73,793 (£317,856) £240,547 (£77,309)

3.4 The key variances to the end of February 2019 to bring to the attention of the Management Board 
are:

 FERIS is underspent by £74,000, as a further grant of £14,000 has been received in year and 
there is was £60,000 b/f from the prior year. As posts continue to be filled on a part-time as 
opposed to full-time basis this is leading to an underspend. Any underspend will be carried 
forward as FERIS funding is ring fenced. 

 Salaries are underspent by £160,000 due to vacant posts for much of the year.

34



3

3.5 There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure incurred and therefore partner 
contributions have been adjusted by £219,000 to reflect the actual expenditure to date. 

3.6 As at 30 February 2019, if the salary saving continue at the same rate, there will be the year-end 
savings in the region of £165,000 on salaries for the partnership. This is higher than previously 
reported because posts continue to remain unfilled. 

3.7 This is has been amended for in the 2019/20 budget with savings created already included. The 
table below gives the breakdown.

HBBC HDC NWL Total

FTEs £70,019 
[...]
The Courts have reduced the summons cost fee per case 

Car Allowances

Explanation £5k+

Premises Related Expensiture Variance > £5k

Training Underspend due to there being no new IRRV entrants requiring training 
during the year

36



Last update 14/03/19 - CH

FORWARD PLAN FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 2018-2019

Decision Date of Decision 
(approx.) Contacts

Approval of Performance Targets 25  April 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

March Performance Report 25  April 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

February Financial Performance Report 25  April 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Annual Meeting

Schedule of meetings 27 June 2019 Clare Hammond – Democratic Support Officer 

Year End Performance Report 27 June 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

Year End Financial Report 27 June 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Future Plans for the Partnership 27 June 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

Internal Audit Scoping Document 27 June 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Universal Credit Update Sept 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

37

A
genda Item

 7.



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Performance Summary Report March 2019
	5. Approval of Performance Targets
	6. Financial Performance to February 2019
	7. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


133

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (Chair)

Councillors R Allen (Hinckley and Bosworth), R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire) and 
J Hallam (Harborough)

Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - 
Revenues & Benefits), Mr T Shardlow (NWLDC) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors C Ladkin and T J Pendleton.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

33. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 January 2019.

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

34. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT MARCH 2019

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised that the year-end 
performance report would go to the annual meeting in June, however the information was 
ready and it may be a different membership of the committee, Management Board wanted 
all the latest detail to be reported to appraise Members of a very pleasing outturn for all 
three authorities with all of the key processing targets. She informed Members that all 
three authorities had met their respective targets to be below the threshold for LA error, 
which was always a hot topic during the year, but again the forecast was correct.

She drew Members attention to the note with regard to benefits of which they no doubt 
would have seen in the press with regard to fraud. One of the primary drivers around 
Universal Credit (UC) was that it would “dramatically reduce the chances of fraud entering 
the system (Lord Freud May 2012). She highlighted that the latest statistics showed that 
the idenfied fraud rate for UC was 5.3% against 4.5% for Housing Benefit., assuming that 
it is identified fraud.

It is worth noting nationally that the value of official error for UC is £80m against a spend 
of £3.3bm compared to HB error value is £90m against spend of £22.3bn

She highlighted the performance against the targets as detailed below:



134

Chairman’s initials

Council Tax

HDC Target 98.6% Outturn 98.6%
HBBC Target 98.0% Outturn 98.1%
NWLDC Target 97.6 Outturn 97.8%  - note this isn’t actually detailed on 
the performance report

Business Rates

HDC Target 99.2% Actual 99.3%
HBBC Target 98.3 Actual 99.2” (worth noting exceeded by 0.9%)
NWLDC Target  99% Actual 99.1%
Should note NW very close due to one large write off.

In response to a question from Councillor R D Bayliss, Mrs S O’Hanlon said that it would 
be possible to calculate the target should the write off for NWL have effected it.

Councillor R Hadkiss was pleased that it was the second year running that targets had 
been achieved which he felt was outstanding. He noted that in the last quarter HDC had to 
write off a large amount that could have affected the targets but the staff had still 
achieved.

Councillor R D Bayliss noted that if the amounts had to be written off due to the company 
not being able to pay it was no fault of the partnership and Members recognised that.

Officers highlighted that early indications showed that the three authorities were, in 
relation to Council Tax, the only ones with in Leicestershire that had increased/maintained 
their target figures and where the top three for Business Rates.

Councillor R Hadkiss asked that the thanks of the Committee be passed on to the staff for 
all their hard work

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report March 2018 be noted.

35. APPROVAL OF PERFORMANCE TARGETS

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She reminded Members that they had 
considered the Service Plan at the last meeting and that they were now being asked to 
approve the proposed targets for the 2019/20 year. 

The proposed targets were as detailed below:

Housing Benefit 
 Process of new claims would be reduced from 19 days to 17 days. 
 Process of change of circumstance would be reduced from 9 days down to 7 days.

Council Tax Collection Rate
 NWLDC would change from to 97.6% to 97.8%  
 HBBC would change from 98% to 98.1%
 HDC would maintain at 98.6%

NNDR Collection Rate
 NWLDC would maintain at 99%
 HBBC would change from 98.3% to 98.8% 
 HDC would maintain at 99.2%. 



135

Chairman’s initials

Mrs B Jolly advised Members that the Partnership already had the highest targets in 
County. 

Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that officers had plotted year on year target trend when looking to 
revise the targets and had done a piece of work around claims. 

Councillor R D Bayliss was pleased with the targets and was confident that they could be 
met.

Councillor R Hadkiss was pleased to see that the claim processing targets were being 
lowered. 

Officers noted that all three had met the targets and that the new ones were realistic.

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R Allen and

RESOLVED THAT:

The performance targets for 2019/20 be approved.

36. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2019

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised that as of the end of February 
the net underspend was £77,309, of which the main variances were an underspend on the 
FERIS, as the posts were filled on a part time basis and an underspend on salaries, due 
to vacant posts for much of the year. 

He highlighted that the table at 3.7 explained where the savings had been created and 
that the year-end projected a saving of £165,000. He noted that officers were trying to fill 
the vacant posts and therefore the year-end position may change. He advised that the 
outturn would be brought to a future meeting where the use of any additional underspend 
could be considered.

Councillor R Hadkiss agreed that it made sense to look at the year-end figures and make 
a decision then the use of the money.

RESOLVED THAT:

The financial performance of the Partnership be noted.

37. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 3.26 pm


